TOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MARLBORO, VERMONT 1 of 2

RESULTS ANNUAL TOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETING BALLOT MARCH 5, 2024

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS: To vote for a person whose name is printed on the ballot, mark (X) in the square at the right of that person's name. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the person's name on the blank line in the appropriate block and mark (X) in the square at the right.

Article 1: To elect the following school directors:	Article 3: To compensate the Directors of the Marlboro School District \$500 each.
	YES
For SCHOOL DIRECTOR , 3-year term VOTE for not more than ONE	NO24
Andrea BurkeWrite-In	Article 4: To see if the voters of the Town School District will authorize the School Directors to borrow in anticipation of revenue.
	YES
For SCHOOL DIRECTOR , 3-year term,	NO48
2 years remaining	
VOTE for not more than ONE	Article 5: "Shall the voters of the Marlboro
Rachel Boyden	School District approve the School Board to expend \$3,846,620 which is the amount the
Write-In L	School Board has determined to be necessary for the ensuing fiscal year and which is
	approximately 2% less than the current year budget."
For SCHOOL DIRECTOR , 1-year term	yes318
VOTE for not more than ONE	
	NO69
Write-In 🗆	
	Article 6: "Beginning with the high school
For SCHOOL DIRECTOR , 1-year term	graduating Class of 2029 (currently in 7th Grade), shall the voters of the Marlboro
VOTE for not more than ONE	School District change from an open tuition
	district and instead designate Twin Valley,
Write-In 🗆	Leland & Gray, and Brattleboro Union High School as the high schools of the District, meaning that the District shall pay tuition only
	to those designated schools thereafter,
Article 2: To see if the voters of the Marlhore	subject to 16 V.S.A. § 827? The District will
Article 2: To see if the voters of the Marlboro School District will approve the change from	continue to pay tuition to the high schools of Marlboro students' choice through the high
a 5-person School Board to a 3-person School	school graduating Class of 2028 (currently in
Board, as of March 6, 2024, with three 3-year	8th Grade)."
terms one of which is elected each year.	
yes	YES179
	NO <mark>213</mark>
NO95	

TURN OVER TO CONTINUE VOTING

RESULTS TOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MARLBORO, VERMONT

<u>Article</u>	<u>7:</u> To se	e if t	the voters	of th	e Town	
School	District	will	authorize	the	School	
Directors to spend any grants or other funds						
receive	d by the I	Distri	ct for schoo	l pur	poses.	

Article 8: To see if the voters of the Marlboro School District authorize moving the operational surplus, if any, from FY 2024 to the Capital Reserve Fund.

Article 9: To see if the voters of the Marlboro School District will authorize the School Directors to establish an Operational Reserve Fund, to be used for such things as major building changes, emergency expenditures, or to reduce tax impact.

Article 10: To see if the voters of the Marlboro School District will authorize the School Directors to move the balance from the Capital Reserve Fund to the Operational Reserve Fund.

YES44

Article 11: To see if the voters of the Marlboro School District choose to return to an in-person Town Meeting pursuant to 17 V.S.A. 2640 for the purpose of adopting all budget articles by a floor vote in place of by Australian ballot.

Article 12: To see if the voters of the Marlboro School District choose to return to an in-person Town Meeting pursuant to 17 V.S.A. 2640 for the purpose of adopting all public questions by a floor vote in place of by Australian ballot.

2024 MARLBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT BALLOT VOTING COMPLETED